70.00

FORM PTO-1619A Excites 06/30/99 OM 3 0651-0027

07-27-2000



101414840

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

	PAIENIS ONLY						
		lemarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
	nission Type	Conveyance Type					
الـــــــا	New	Assignment Security Agreement					
1 )	Resubmission (Non-Recordation)  Document ID#	License Change of Name					
	Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government					
	Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  Departmental File Secret File					
Con	veying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date					
Nam	e (line 1) Brennan, Michael W.	Month Day Year 06202000					
	ne (line 2)	Execution Date Month Day Year					
	ne (line 1)						
Nam	ne (line 2)	2834120					
Rece	eiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Nar	nte (line 1) Logical Imaging Solutions	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not					
Nan	me (line 2) a California corporation	domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic					
Addre	ess (line 1) 1920 East Warner Avenue	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)					
Addre	ess (line 2)						
Addre	Santa Ana	CA 92705 State/Country Zip Code					
Dom	nestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.						
	Name						
Addre	ess (line 1)						
Addre	ess (line 2)						
Addre	ess (line 3)						
Addre	ess (line 4)						
6/2000	}	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					
C:581	40.00 OP/						
ı							
and ga Washin	the fing the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet.	imated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Office, fairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB					

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washingtpy 1.2 RP#31

\ E	ORM PTO- pires 05/30/99 MS 0651-0027	1619B	Page 2		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Co	respond	dent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone N	Number [	(212) 752-7555 ext. 110		
	Name	Peter S. Canelias, reg. no. 40,547					
Add	ress (line 1)	Peter S. Canelias - Attorney at Law					
Add	ess (line 2) 445 Park Avenue						
Addı	ress (line 3) 14th Floor						
Addı	viss (line 4) New York, NY 10022						
Paç	jes	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	es of the attached conveyanc	e docume	nt # 3		
Apr	ication	Number(s) or Patent Num	nber(s)	Mark if ac	ditional numbers attached		
E	1	the Patent Application Number or the F	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTI		,		
	-   Pa	atent Application Number(s)	5834150	Patent	Number(s)		
<u></u>			3834130	J L			
If this	s document i	is being filed together with a new Pate	nt Application, enter the date the pat	tent application	Off Month Day Year		
Pate	erit Coop	peration Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT		PCT		
	1	er PCT application number y if a U.S. Application Number					
		not been assigned.	PCT PCT	<del></del>	PCT		
Nun	nber of F	Properties Enter the total	number of properties involved	d. # [	1		
Fee	Amount	Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR	3.41): \$ {	49.00		
	1	of Payment: Enclos	sed 🚺 Deposit Account				
	Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the						
			Deposit Account Number:	# {			
			Authorization to charge additiona	u rees:	Yes No V		
Stat	ement a	nd Signature					
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any						
	attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
	M	Aichael W. Brennan	1.60cm	28	wes me		
		of Person Signing	Signature		Date		
					DATENT		

**PATENT** 

REEL: 010937 FRAME: 0240

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 20th day of June, 2000, by and among MICHAEL W. BRENNAN, an individual ("Assignor") and LOGICAL IMAGING SOLUTIONS, INC., a California corporation ("Assignee"), under the following circumstances:

## RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor entered into that certain Assignment of Patent and Royalty Agreement by and between Assignor and Interscience Computer Corporation, a California corporation, dated April 7, 2000 ("Assignment and Royalty Agreement"), whereby Assignor acquired sole ownership of certain rights with respect to that certain letters of patent number 5,834,150 which has been issued by the United States Patent Office and entitled "Solvent Vapor Fixing Methods and Process Color Toners For Use in Same" (collectively the "Patent");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to sell, transfer and assign to Assignee and Assignee desires to purchase and accept from Assignor all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Patent pursuant to the terms of this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the mutual covenants set forth in this Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Patent; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representative and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.
  - 2. The purchase price for the Patent shall be One Hundred Dollars (\$100).
- 3. Assignor hereby agrees to execute any and all certificates, instruments and other documents, and to take any and all other actions, that may be necessary or convenient to effect the assignment of the Patent to Assignee and the subsequent registration thereof by Assignee with all appropriate government agencies.
- 4. Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that Assignor is the sole owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the Patent and that Assignor has not sold, assigned, conveyed, pledged, encumbered or otherwise transferred any interest in said Patent to any third person or entity.

1

C:\TEMP\PATNTASS.WPD

PATENT REEL: 010937 FRAME: 0241

- 5. Assignee hereby agrees to assume Assignee's obligations pursuant to Sections 2.2 and 4 of the Assignment and Royalty Agreement, regarding Royalty Payment and Inspection and Audit Rights, respectively, as if Assignee were an original party thereto.
- 6. The rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement may not be assigned or assumed without the written consent of all parties. Any attempt to so transfer same shall be void *ab* initio.
- 7. This Agreement shall be binding on, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties to it and their respective heirs, legal representatives, and successors.
- 8. Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, nothing in this Agreement, whether express or implied, is intended to confer any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Agreement on any persons other than the parties to it and their respective successors and assigns, nor is anything in this Agreement intended to relieve or discharge the obligation or liability of any third persons to any party to this Agreement, nor shall any provision give any third persons any right to subrogation or action over against any party to this Agreement.
- 9. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties pertaining to the subject matter contained in it and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements, representations and understandings of the parties.
- 10. No supplement, modification, or amendment of this Agreement shall be binding unless executed in writing by all the parties.
- 11. No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed, or shall constitute, a waiver of any other provision, whether or not similar, nor shall any waiver constitute a continuing waiver. No waiver shall be binding unless executed in writing by the party making the waiver.
- 12. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of California without giving effect to the conflict of laws principles thereof, and any action or proceeding, including arbitration, brought by any party in which this Agreement is a subject, shall be brought in Los Angeles County, California.
- 13. Any provision of this Agreement which is invalid, void, or illegal, shall not affect, mpair, or invalidate any other provision of this Agreement, and such other provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

2

:\TEMP\PATNTASS.WPD

PATENT REEL: 010937 FRAME: 0242 14. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

"ASSIGNOR"

"ASSIGNEE"

Michael W. Brennan

Logical Imaging Solutions, Inc., a California corporation

Rv.

Michael W. Brennan, Chief Executive Officer

3

## CERTIFICATE OF MAILING FIRST CLASS MAIL

U.S. Patent No. 5,834,150

Patentee: Interscience Computer Corporation

Title: Solvent Vapor Fixing Methods and Process Color Toners for Use in Same

I hereby certify that the following documents:

(1) Recordation Form Cover Sheet

(1) Attached Property to Be Recorded

(1) Check in the amount of \$40.00

anne Cutrup

are being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231 on June 28, 2000.

Signature of Person Mailing Correspondence

RECORDED: 06/30/2000

Anne Cutrufo

Typed or Printed Name of Person Mailing Correspondence

PATENT REEL: 010937 FRAME: 0244